

MILLER THOMSON LLP 400 – 725 GRANVILLE STREET P.O. BOX 10325 VANCOUVER, BC V7Y 1G5 CANADA

Direct Line: 604.643.1273 shansen@millerthomson.com

Sarah Hansen

File: 0115667.0010

T 604.687.2242 F 604.643.1200

MILLERTHOMSON.COM

November 4, 2019

Delivered by Online Filing

Canada Energy Regulator Suite 210, 517 Tenth Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8

Attention: Ms. Louise George,

Secretary of the Commission

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: Trans Mountain Pipeline ULC ("Trans Mountain")

Trans Mountain Expansion Project (the "Project")

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity OC-065 File OF-Fac-Oil-T260-2013-03 63

Hearing Order MH-014-2018

Withdrawal of Statement of Opposition of the Stk'emlupseme te Secwepeme of

the Secwepemc Nation Pursuant to National Energy Board July 19, 2019

Decision

We write on behalf of Chief Ron Ignace and Chief Rosanne Casimir on their own behalf and on behalf of all other members of the Stk'emlupsemc te Secwepemc of the Secwepemc Nation (the "SSN") to advise that SSN's pipeline route concerns have been addressed by Trans Mountain. Accordingly, SSN unconditionally withdraws its Statement of Opposition filed September 5, 2019, and does not wish to participate further in the Detailed Route Process for the Project.

Please return the copies of the Pípsell Heritage Project Final Report dated June 2018 provided to you over which a confidentiality order was being sought. You may contact my assistant, Jennifer Lagesoe, to arrange for a courier to pick them up at your convenience. She can be reached at (604)628-2920.

Yours truly,

MILLER THOMSON LLP

Dor

Sarah Hansen

SDH/sdh

c. Trans Mountain Expansion Project, attn.: Mr. Alain Parisé, TMEP Land@transmountain.com

c. Caroline Moore, Group Leader, Paralegals/Chef de groupe, Services parajuridiques <u>Caroline.Moore@cer-rec.gc.ca</u>

42901643.2